

Case No. 18-2199  
Case No. 18-2200

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, Inc., JOSEPH DOUST,  
JACK STRIDE, JACK SCHULZ, RICHARD DONOVAN  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

vs.

RICK SNYDER, WILLIAM SCHUETTE, ANDREW J. DELONEY  
*Defendants - Appellants in 18-2199*  
and  
MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOC.,  
*Intervening Defendant - Appellant in 18-2200*

---

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow  
District Court no. 2:17-cv-10191

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
IN RESPONSE TO ALL APPELLANTS**

---

Robert D. Epstein  
James A Tanford, *of counsel*  
Epstein Cohen Seif & Porter, LLP  
50 S. Meridian St. #505  
Indianapolis IN 46204  
(317) 639-1326

## Table of contents

Table of authorities . . . . .	v
Statement in support of oral argument . . . . .	1
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of Issues Presented . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Standard of Review . . . . .	11
Summary of Argument . . . . .	12

### ARGUMENT

I. Michigan’s law prohibiting out-of-state retailers from shipping . . . wine to consumers while allowing in-state retailers to do so, violates the nondiscrimination principle of the Commerce Clause	15
A. Michigan’s ban on interstate wine shipping by retailers . . . . . should receive strict scrutiny because it is discriminatory and protectionist	18
B. Michigan has not proved that its discriminatory shipping . . . . . ban advances a legitimate local purpose that cannot be adequately served by nondiscriminatory alternatives	25
C. At least thirteen states allow direct shipping by out-of-. . . . . state wine retailers	39
D. The Twenty-first Amendment is not a defense . . . . .	40
E. Whether the wine passes through a wholesaler located in . . . . . Michigan is constitutionally irrelevant	42

II. Michigan’s ban on nonresidents shipping wine to consumers . . . . .	47
violates the Privileges and Immunities Clause	
A. Michigan prohibits nonresidents from shipping wine to . . . . .	48
consumers but gives its own citizens the privilege to do so	
B. Shipments of wine from an out-of-state seller poses no . . . . .	52
unique threat to public safety that justifies banning them.	
C. The Twenty-first Amendment does not exempt state liquor . . .	54
laws from the Privileges and Immunities Clause	
III. The District Court chose the correct remedy . . . . .	56
Conclusion . . . . .	60
Certificate of compliance . . . . .	61
Certificate of service . . . . .	62
<b>ADDENDUM</b>	
A. Designation of District Court Documents . . . . .	63
B. Statute at issue . . . . .	65

## Table of authorities

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	56
<i>Alerding v. Ohio High Sch. Athl. Ass’n</i> , 779 F.2d 315 . . . . . (6th Cir. 1985)	50
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 . . . . . (6th Cir. 2013).	11, 16, 42
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of No. New Eng.</i> , . . . . . 546 U.S. 320 (2006).	57
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) . . . . .	16, 41, 55
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24
<i>Brown–Forman Dist. Corp. v. N.Y. State Liq. Auth.</i> , . . . . . 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	16, 17, 22, 43, 44
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 . . . . . (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> 139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019).	37, 42
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) . . . . .	57
<i>Chemical Waste Mgt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 US 334 (1992) . . . . .	25, 27, 29, 35
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards v. Lilly</i> , . . . . . 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	26, 40, 42, 58, 59
<i>Cooper v. Texas ABC</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	37
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .	56
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	31

<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).. . . . .	28, 36
<i>Dept. of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008). . . . .	15
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972) . . . . .	36
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).. . . . .	22
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278, 298-99 (1997).. . . . .	22
<i>Granholm v Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pac. Tea Co., Inc. v. Cottrell</i> , . . . . . 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	36
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).. . . . .	15
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , . . . . . 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	37
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) . . . . .	17, 38, 41, 43, 55
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984). . . . .	58
<i>Herman Miller, Inc. v. Palazzetti Imports &amp; Exports, Inc.</i> , . . . . . 270 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2001).	12, 56
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).. . . . .	50, 55
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).. . . . .	25
<i>Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Warren Co., Ky.</i> , 214 F.3d 707 . . . . . (6th Cir.2000).	15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adv. Comm'n</i> , . . . . . 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	25

<i>Jelousek v. Bredesen</i> , 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)..	59
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , . . . . . 475 U.S. 574 (1986).	11
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013) . . . . .	48, 50
<i>Med. Mut. of Ohio v. K. Amalia Enterp., Inc.</i> , . . . . . 548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008).	11, 48
<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)..	59
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Deukmejian</i> , 743 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	23
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988). . . . .	25
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) . . . . .	58
<i>North Dakota v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S.423 (1990). . . . .	38
<i>O’Reilly v. Bd. of App. of Montgomery Co., Md.</i> ,..... 942 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1991)	52
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> ,. . . . . 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	15, 25, 35
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970), . . . . .	16, 37, 43
<i>Siesta Village Market, Inc. v. Granholm</i> , . . . . . 596 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	4, 19, 21
<i>So. Wines &amp; Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol &amp;</i> . . . . . <i>Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)	46

<i>Sup. Ct. of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	49, 50, 52, 55
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co. v. U.S.</i> , 929 F.2d 240 ..... (6th Cir. 1991).	11
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas</i> , ..... 139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019),	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) .....	50, 52
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas ABC</i> , 935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019).	22, 41
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. 418, 12 Wall. 418 (1870).....	37, 50
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 ..... (5th Cir. 2010),	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	56

**Statutes, Constitutional Provisions and Rules**

U.S. Const., art. IV., § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XXI, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	.48
21 C.F.R. 110.35 .....	28
27 C.F.R. 24.1 et seq. ....	28
21 U.S.C. § 423 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1



28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	1, 5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23661.2 . . . . .	39
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-18a . . . . .	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) . . . . .	11
Idaho Code § 23-1309A . . . . .	39
La. Rev. Stat. § 26:359(B) . . . . .	39
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436-1727 . . . . .	34, 45
Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1728.. . . . .	34, 45
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1111(8) . . . . .	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1113(10) . . . . .	46
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1201(1) . . . . .	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1217 . . . . .	45
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1537(1)(f) . . . . .	49
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1901. . . . .	18
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1903 . . . . .	34, 53
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1925(2) . . . . .	60
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.2005 . . . . .	45

N.D. Cent. Code § 5-01-16(5) . . . . .	39
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 178:27 . . . . .	39
N.M. Stat. § 60-7A-3(E) . . . . .	39
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-123.15(5) . . . . .	39
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 369.490 . . . . .	39
Or. Rev. Stat. § 471.282(1) . . . . .	39
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-207(6) . . . . .	39
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-219(B) . . . . .	23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60-8-6(b) . . . . .	39
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60-8-6a . . . . .	39
Wyo. Stat. § 12-2-204(a). . . . .	39

**Other authorities**

<a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/Recalls">https://www.cpsc.gov/Recalls</a> . . . . .	45
<a href="https://www.fda.gov/safety/recalls-market-withdrawals-safety-alerts">https://www.fda.gov/safety/recalls-market-withdrawals-safety-alerts</a> . . . . .	45
